more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of the Company. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate
fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, GBP and
Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit
before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s
exposure to other foreign currencies is not material.

A change of 10% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit before tax

# Figures are below rounding off norms adopted by the company

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the expo-
sure during the year.

The carrying amount of company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows :

₹ in Lakh ₹ in Lakh ₹ in Lakh ₹ in Lakh

10% Increase 10% decrease 10% Increase 10% decrease

Trade receivables

In EUR 2   (2)   4   (4)

In GBP# -   -   0   (0)

In USD 1   (1)   -   -

Trade Payables

In CNY (1)   1   -   -

In EUR (1)   1   (20)   20

In USD (14)   14   (7)   7

2022-23

Particulars

2023-24

Annual Report

Notes forming part of the standalone
�nancial statements

149

₹ in Lakh

# Figures are below rounding o� norms adopted by the company

₹ in Lakh Amount in foreign
currency in lakhs ₹ in Lakh

Amount in
foreign

currency in
lakhs

Trade Receivable

In EUR 17   0 36   0

In GBP -   -   3   0

In USD 12   0   -   -

Trade Payable

In CNY 5   0   -   -

In EUR 11   0   199   2

In USD 139   2   70   1

Particulars

As at March 31, 2023As at March 31, 2024

Interest rate risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluc-
tuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with
regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, management performs a compre-
hensive corporate interest rate risk management   by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and vari-
able rate financial instruments.

Interest rate sensitivity:
Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would result in
an impact of (decrease/increase in net income)